A RESOLUTION honoring Tommy Judd.

WHEREAS, Tommy Judd, a Grant County bus driver, was performing his duties on the morning of January 14, 2015, when he noticed a disturbance at a residence that housed special needs students; and

WHEREAS, Tommy Judd selflessly and courageously sprang into action and warded off the attacker, who fled from the scene; and

WHEREAS, Grant County police observed that the man had assaulted six victims at the residence ranging from seven to 65 years old. According to the Grant County Sheriff, Tommy Judd's actions may have saved the life of one of the victims; and

WHEREAS, because of Tommy Judd's exemplary heroism, the attacker was eventually apprehended by police, and the students under Mr. Judd's charge were delivered safely to school; and

WHEREAS, this honorable body hereby commends Tommy Judd for his act of courage on the morning of January 14, and honors him for his ability to respond so selflessly and bravely under the most dire circumstances;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The Senate commends Tommy Judd for his actions on the morning of January 14, 2015, and wishes him the best of luck as he continues to work on behalf of the youth of Grant County.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Tommy Judd.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Damon Thayer for delivery.